Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Cities of first class may settle personal injury claim. Any city of the first class in this state, operating under a Home Rule Charter, is hereby authorized to settle any personal injury claim made against such city on the part of any person or persons for personal injury or damage sustained or suffered by any such person or persons within two months prior to February 25, 1933, while lawfully on the public streets of said city, by being struck by a stray bullet during gun fire between any police officer or officers of such city and a bandit attempting to escape from such officers while attempting to commit robbery. Any such city shall have the right to pay and compensate such person or persons in a reasonable amount upon passing a resolution by the council of such city authorizing such payment, subject, however, to the right of appeal from any such allowance by taxpayers of such as now allowed by law; provided, that nothing herein shall be construed as mandatory or as requiring any such city to settle any such claim or to pay or compensate any such person or persons.

Sec. 2. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 10, 1933.

CHAPTER 202-S. F. No. 1178

An act authorizing the Governor and the State Auditor on behalf of and in the name of the State, to convey certain real estate, whereon is situated the Albert Lea Dairy Association in the County of Freeborn, to the Albert Lea Dairy Association.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

WHEREAS, The Albert Lea Dairy Association, on July 17th, 1911, conveyed to the State, a certain tract of land, together with the buildings and appurtenances thereon, for use as an experimental creamery station, and

WHEREAS said Albert Lea Dairy Association has since about July 17th, 1911, furnished the State with the necessary dairy products to conduct said University Experimental Station, and

WHEREAS said Albert Lea Dairy Association has since about July 17th, 1911, furnished the said State with the necessary light,

heat, power and water to enable the said State to conduct its said experimental station, and

WHEREAS the said University Experimental Station has outlived its usefulness, and

WHEREAS the said Albert Lea Dairy Association is desirous that said property be re-conveyed to it,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Governor and State Auditor to convey certain lands.—The Governor and the State Auditor are hereby authorized and directed to convey on behalf of and in the name of the State of Minnesota to the Albert Lea Dairy Association, a corporation under the laws of the State of Minnesota, all that tract or parcel of land, lying and being in the County of Freeborn and State of Minnesota, described as follows, to-wit:

Beginning at a point 32 rods and 10 feet north of the center of Section 9, Township 102 north, of range 21 West of the Fifth Principal Meridian, thence north (variation seven degrees twenty-five minutes east) 7 rods and 13 feet, thence north 52 degrees 24 minutes west 11 rods, thence north 82 degrees 34 minutes west 1 rod, 14½ feet, thence south along public highway 27 degrees 6 minutes west, 16 rods and 8 feet, thence north 89 degrees 45 minutes east 18 rods 5½ feet to place of beginning and containing about 1.02 acres of land in SE¾ of NW¼ of Section 9, Township 102 North of Range 21 West.

Also the following described goods, chattels and personal property, to-wit: All personal property upon said premises, not used by the State of Minnesota in connection with the experimental creamery station.

Sec. 2. Liability of state terminated.—That each and every liability of the state, so far as the foregoing described real and personal property is concerned, definitely terminates upon the execution and delivery of the instruments referred to herein.

Approved April 10, 1933.

CHAPTER 203-H. F. No. 1269

An act to amend Laws of 1921, Chapter 462, Sections 8, 10, 15, 20, 21, 22, and 39 relating to the incorporation, organization, and government of cities of ten thousand inhabitants or less.